Jt. Res. No. 48, S.]

[Deposited August 21, 1947.

No. 61, 1947.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Memorializing the Congress of the United States to make a study of the continuing housing shortage in the United States, the causes and possible remedies therefor, together with pending legislation relative thereto; and thereupon to formulate and enact legislation designed to hasten alleviation of the present housing plight.

Whereas, The legislature of the state of Wisconsin recognizes that a general housing shortage in the United States continues to exist and that the dwelling accommodations of many of our citizens, particularly veterans and their families, are inadequate and undesirable; and

Whereas, Advanced building costs, scarcity of building materials and other obstacles to mass home building threaten to prolong the time when residential construction will provide suitable living quarters for many of our poorly housed people; and

Whereas, This problem of nationwide private and public housing, so vital to the general welfare, requires profound thought and study of the causes and possible remedies of the housing deficiency as a basis for sound legislation which should be designed not only to furnish a decent home for those in need at the earliest possible time, but to recognize the interests of every individual and group affected; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the legislature of the state of Wisconsin respectfully memorializes the Congress of the United States to make a thorough study of private and public housing problems in the United States, the causes and possible remedies for the continuing housing shortage, together with pending legislation relative thereto; and thereupon formulate and enact legislation designed to hasten alleviation of the present housing plight with a view to recognizing the interests of every individual and group affected thereby; and be it further

Resolved, That properly attested copies of this resolution be transmitted to each house of the Congress and to each Wisconsin member thereof.